However, later documentation 

confirms that Willard did not select Cannon’s bid. 

Capt. Jos. E. Willard, 

Dear Sir 

I will build the 

Masonic Hall at Fairfax C.T.H Va. according to  

The plans + specifications for the sum of  

Five Thousand four Hundred and ninety dollars ($5490.00.) 

John E. Cannon 

Joseph E. Willard to Messrs. Richardson & Burgess, July 18, 1899. Letter. Library of Congress,  

Willard Family Papers, 1800-1968, Box I:25, Folder “1900-1904.”  

The letter reads: 

Gentlemen: 

I beg to advise you that Arthur Thompson’s bid for the con-